

NO. 11-35620

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBIN FARRIS; RECALL DALE WASHAM, a Washington political committee;
OLDFIELD & HELSDON, PLLC, a Washington professional limited liability company,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVE SEABROOK, Chair; BARRY SEHLIN, Vice-Chair; JENNIFER JOLY; JIM
CLEMENTS, in their Official Capacities as Officers and Members of the Washington
State Public Disclosure Commission; DOUG ELLIS, in his Official Capacity as Interim
Executive Director of the Washington State Public Disclosure Commission,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT TACOMA

No. C11-05431-RJB
The Honorable Robert J. Bryan

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Allen Dickerson
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 894-6800
Facsimile: (703) 894-6811
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Competitive Politics

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Table of Citations</u>	Page v
<u>I. Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus</i></u>	Page 1
<u>II. Issue Presented</u>	Page 1
<u>III. Argument</u>	Page 2
<u>A. Contribution Limits are Unconstitutional where they Fail to Prevent Corruption of the Appearance of Corruption.</u>	Page 2
<u>i. Washington’s unique recall system prevents gamesmanship and opportunities for corruption.</u>	Page 3
<u>ii. <i>Amici</i>’s record is assembled entirely from outside Washington, and reflects radically different recall procedures from those at issue in this appeal.</u>	Page 6
<u>iii. Recall elections are rare events that, contrary to the assertions of <i>Amici</i>, are not generally used for purposes implicating corruption concerns.</u>	Page 10
<u>iv. The record before the District Court was exhaustive, but its failure to identify any corruption or apparent corruption occurring under relevant systems rendered that record unpersuasive.</u>	Page 12
<u>B. Washington's Contribution Limits Defeat their Purpose and Compound the Appearance of Corruption in this Particular Recall Election.</u>	Page 13

i. A reasonable fear of retaliation can provide the basis for setting aside otherwise-constitutional campaign finance provisions in as-applied challenges. Page 16

IV. Conclusion Page 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	-14, 17, 20-
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	-2, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20-
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876, 980 (2010).....	-16, 17-
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 741-743 (2008).....	-3-
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Hall-Tyner Election Campaign Comm.</i> ,.....	-17, 18, 19-
678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982).	
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> ,.....	-2-
470 U.S. 480 (1985)	
<i>McArthur v. Smith</i> , 716 F.Supp. 592 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....	-17-
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	-7-
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	-2-
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 599 F.Supp. 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	-18, 19-
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230, 247 (2006).....	-3, 14, 19, 20-
<i>In re Washam</i> , 171 Wn.2d 503, 510, 257 P.3d 513 (2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	-5, 14, 18-

STATUTES

MICH. CONST. ART. I, SEC. 8.....	-8-
Mich. Election Law §168.952.....	-7-

RCW 29A.56.110.....-4, 7-

RCW 29A.56.130.....-5-

RCW 29A.56.140.....-5-

RCW 29A.56.150.....-5-

RCW 29A.56.180.....-5-

RCW 29A.56.260.....-5, 8-

RCW 36.16.110.....-5, 8-

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas E. Cronin, *Direct Democracy: The Politics of Initiative, Referendum and Reform* (1999).-10, 11-

Kurt A. Gardinier, Initiative & Referendum Institute at the Univ. of Southern California, *Recall in the United States* (2011).-10-

National Conference of State Legislators, “Recall of State Officials” (2011).-4, 8, 9, 11-
